

Serial No. 23
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 445 of 2024

Date of Order: 18.03.2025

Istiak Alom

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & 17 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. T. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Kumar, AG with
Ms. S. Laloo, GA(For R 1-3)
Mr. S.A.Sheikh, Adv.(For R 8,9,10,
11,12,14 & 16).

Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel has entered appearance today on behalf of the respondents No. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14 and 16.

It is noted that affidavit indicating service upon the respondents No. 7-18 has already been filed by the writ petitioner, as such, notice is complete on all these respondents.

Learned Advocate General on behalf of the State of Meghalaya prays for and is allowed further two weeks' time to file affidavit, and has apprised this Court that the challenge of the writ petitioner is to the

D.El.Ed. certificate issued by the State of Assam, which is represented by the respondent No. 4. He therefore submits that an affidavit from the respondent No. 4 will be of absolute necessity in the adjudication of the instant matter.

Accordingly, list this matter on 14th April, 2025 to allow for filing of affidavits by the State respondents, private respondents No. 7-18 and also by the State of Assam (Respondents No. 4, 5 and 6).

List this matter on 14th April, 2025 along with WP(C) No. 444 of 2024.

Judge

Meghalaya
18.03.2025
"D.Thabab-PS"